

Baker & Hostetler LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza

New York, NY 10111

Telephone: (212) 589-4200

Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee
for the substantively consolidated SIPA Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and the estate of Bernard L. Madoff*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

No. 08-01789 (SMB)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERICO CERETTI, et al.,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 09-1161 (SMB)

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' MOTION TO DISMISS FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. AS AGENTS OF THE FUNDS, THE ACTS AND KNOWLEDGE OF KINGATE MANAGEMENT, FIM, THE ADMINISTRATORS, AND CERETTI AND GROSSO ARE IMPUTED TO THE FUNDS.....	7
II. THE TRUSTEE HAS PLEADED FACTS DEFEATING APPLICATION OF SECTION 546(e) TO THE TRUSTEE’S CAUSES OF ACTION FOR AVOIDANCE OF INITIAL TRANSFERS UNDER SECTIONS 544(b)(1), 547, AND 548(a)(1)(B)	11
A. Under the <i>Actual Knowledge Decision</i> , Section 546(e)’s Safe Harbor Only Protects the “Reasonable Expectations of Legitimate Investors”	11
B. Proving Actual Knowledge is Akin to Proving “Scienter”.....	15
C. The Funds’ Conduct Reveals Their Knowledge of BLMIS’s Fraud	17
1. Real-Time Access to Madoff and BLMIS	17
2. Real-Time Review and Understanding of Purported Trading Activity That Evidenced BLMIS’s Fraud	18
D. The Court Should Reject the Liquidators’ Attempt to Turn a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion Into a Fact-Finding Exercise.....	22
III. THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES A PRIMA FACIE CASE FOR AVOIDANCE UNDER SECTION 548(a)(1)(A) AND RECOVERY OF ACTUAL FRAUDULENT TRANSFERS FROM THE FUNDS.....	24
IV. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR EQUITABLE SUBORDINATION AND DISALLOWANCE OF THE FUNDS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE CONSOLIDATED ESTATE	27
A. The Allegations of the Funds’ Inequitable Conduct That Harmed All Creditors Are Sufficient to State a Claim for Equitable Subordination.....	27
B. The Complaint Objects to the Funds’ Claims Under Section 502(a) and Properly States a Claim for Disallowance Under Section 502(b)(1) on the Ground That Applicable Non-Bankruptcy Law Renders the Funds’ Claims Unenforceable Against the Consolidated Estate.....	34
C. The Complaint Properly States a Claim for Equitable Disallowance of the Funds’ Claims.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

80 Nassau Assocs. v. Crossland Fed. Sav. Bank (In re 80 Nassau Assocs.),
169 B.R. 832 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....27, 28, 29

Acito v. IMCERA Grp., Inc.,
47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)6

Adelphia Commc’n Corp. v. Bank of Am. (In re Adelphia),
365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), *aff’d in part*, 390 B.R. 64 (S.D.N.Y.
2008)29, 37

Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
390 B.R. 64 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....8

In re Adler Coleman Clearing Corp.,
198 B.R. 70 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996) *aff’d sub nom. In re Stratton Oakmont*,
210 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2000).....34

Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.,
680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012), *cert denied*, 133 S. Ct. 846 (2013).....23

In re Applied Theory Corp.,
345 B.R. 56 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), *aff’d*, 493 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007)33

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....5

ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.,
493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....22

In re Auto. Prof’ls, Inc.,
398 B.R. 256 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2008)33

In re Baker & Getty Fin. Servs.,
974 F.2d 712 (6th Cir. 1992)31

Bankers Serv., Inc. v. Ernst & Young (In re CBI Holdings, Co.),
529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008), *cert. denied*, 556 U.S. 1183 (2009).....8

In re Bayou Group, LLC,
439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....35

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2712 (2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 24 (2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 25 (2012).....	23
<i>Block v. First Blood Assocs.</i> , 988 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>In re Blockbuster Inc.</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 10-5524, 2011 WL 1042767 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011)	27
<i>Buckley v. Deloitte & Touche USA LLP</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3291 (SHS), 2007 WL 1491403 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2007).....	8
<i>Cargo Partner AG v. Albatrans, Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Center v. Hampton Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 782 (N.Y. 1985)	9
<i>Citicorp Venture Capital, Ltd. v. Committee of Creditors Holding Unsecured Claims</i> , 160 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1981).....	37, 38
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8, 11
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Evergreen Partnering Grp., Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.</i> , 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	38
<i>Matter of Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 1458 (5th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>In re First State Sec. Corp.</i> , 34 B.R. 492 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1983).....	36
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	6
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gowan v. Novator Credit Mgmt. (In re Dreier LLP)</i> , 452 B.R. 467 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	29
<i>In re Granite Partners</i> , 210 B.R. 508 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	39
<i>In re J.P. Jeanneret Assocs., Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5
<i>Kirschner v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11604 (GEL), 2009 WL 1286326 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 2009)	32
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446 (N.Y. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re LaBranche Sec. Litig.</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	21
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014).....	37
<i>In re Le Cafe Creme, Ltd.</i> , 244 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	31
<i>Matter of Lemco Gypsum, Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Matter of Lifschultz Fast Freight</i> , 132 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>In re LightSquared Inc.</i> , 504 B.R. 321 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	34, 37
<i>In re LightSquared Inc.</i> , 511 B.R. 253 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	33, 37
<i>In re Loucheschi LLC</i> , Adv. Pro. No. 11-4122 (MSH), 2013 WL 6009947 (Bankr. D. Mass. Nov. 13, 2013)	34
<i>Luce v. Edelstein</i> , 802 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re M. Fabrikant & Sons, Inc.</i> , 394 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	6
<i>Mirror Grp. Newspapers v. Maxwell Newspapers, Inc. (In re Maxwell Newspapers, Inc.)</i> , 164 B.R. 858 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	8, 9, 11
<i>In re Mirus</i> , 87 B.R. 960 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1988)	36
<i>Mishkin v. Siclari (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 277 B.R. 520 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	36
<i>In re Mobile Steel Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1977)	27
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	23
<i>Musso v. Ostashko</i> , 468 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Nisselson v. Drew Indus. Inc. (In re White Metal Rolling and Stamping Corp.)</i> , 222 B.R. 417 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	6
<i>Northtown Theatre Corp. v. Mickelson</i> , 226 F.2d 212 (8th Cir. 1955)	37
<i>O’Connell v. Penson Financial Services, Inc. (In re Arbco Capital Management, LLP)</i> , 498 B.R. 32 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16, 17, 26
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Sunbeam Corp. v. Morgan Stanley & Co. (In re Sunbeam Corp.)</i> , 284 B.R. 355 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 287 B.R. 861 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	28
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Bay Harbour Master Ltd. (In re BH S & B Holdings LLC)</i> , 420 B.R. 112 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff’d as modified</i> by 807 F. Supp. 2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>In re Old Naples Sec., Inc.</i> , 311 B.R. 607 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	36
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Picard v. Greiff</i> , 476 B.R. 715 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	11, 12
<i>Picard v. HSBC</i> , 454 B.R. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	32
<i>Picard v. Ida Fishman Revocable Trust et al.</i> , No. 12-2557 (2d Cir. filed Sept. 10, 2012).....	1
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , 462 B.R. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11, 12, 24, 27
<i>Picard v. Merkin</i> , 440 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Picard v. Merkin (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC)</i> , 515 B.R. 117 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Porat v. Lincoln Towers Cmty. Ass’n</i> , 464 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Powers v. British Vita, P.L.C.</i> , 57 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Renner v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 85 F. App’x. 782 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , No. 06 Civ. 13562 (VM), 2008 WL 5416380 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 349 F. App’x 637 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 499 B.R. 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	35, 37
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 513 B.R. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	38
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC (In re Madoff Sec.)</i> , No. 12-MC-115 (JSR), 2014 WL 1651952 (S.D.N.Y. April 27, 2014).....	24, 26
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , No. 12-MC-115 (JSR), 2013 WL 1609154 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 229 B.R. 273 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	34
<i>Sec. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 234 B.R. 293 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	6
<i>SEC v. North Am. Planning Corp.</i> , No. 72 Civ. 3158 (IBC), 1975 WL 346 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	36
<i>SEC v. Packer, Wilbur & Co., Inc.</i> , 498 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1974).....	36
<i>SEC v. Provident Sec.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 477 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	36
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>In re State St. Bank and Trust Co. Fixed Income Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	21
<i>Swanson v. First Wisconsin Fin. Corp. (In re Universal Foundry Co.)</i> , 163 B.R. 528 (E.D. Wis. 1993), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 30 F.3d 137 (7th Cir. 1994) (unpublished).....	31
<i>Tese-Milner v. Edidin & Assocs. (In re Operations NY LLC)</i> , 490 B.R. 84 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law, and Insurance Litig.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26
<i>Vargas Realty Enters., Inc. v. CFA W. 111 St., L.L.C. (In re Vargas Realty Enters., Inc.)</i> , 440 B.R. 224 (S.D.N.Y.2010).....	28
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	36
11 U.S.C. § 502(a)	1, 34, 36, 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	34, 35, 37, 38
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 502(d)	32, 38
11 U.S.C. § 502(h)	38, 39
11 U.S.C. § 510(c)	27, 31, 33
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	33
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1)	1, 11
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 547	1, 11
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	24
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)	1, 11
11 U.S.C. § 548(c)	24
11 U.S.C. § 548(d)(2)(A)	35
15 U.S.C. § 78aaa	1
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(b)	33, 36
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(2)	39
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(b)	33, 36
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(2)	36
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(11)	33
 Rules	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	5, 6, 31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)36
